Mr. S. K. Gambhir Division Manager - Engineering & Operations Support Omaha Public Power District Fort Calhoun Station FC-2-4 Adm. Post Office Box 399 Hwy. 75 - North of Fort Calhoun Fort Calhour, Nebraska 68023-0399

SUBJECT: FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT NO. 1 - AMENDMENT NO. 186 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-40 (TAC NO. M92926)

Dear Mr. Gambhir:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 186 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-40 for the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1. This amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your application dated July 11, 1995.

The amendment revises TS 2.3 to increase the allowed outage times for the safety injection tank (SIT). The amendment has been a collabrative effort coordinated through the Combustion Engineering Owners Group (CEOG).

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of Issuance will be included in the Commission's next biweekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By

L. Raynard Wharton, Project Manager Project Directorate IV-2 Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-285

DISTRIBUTION:

Enclosures: 1. Amendment No. 186 to DPR-40 PUBLIC

Docket

LHurley, Region IV

COIL

JKilcrease, RIV

2. Safety Evaluation

PDIV-2 Reading

GHill (2), T5C3

EGA1

ACRS WBeckner

cc w/encls: See next page

WBateman RWharton

**JFoster** 

EPevton

PGwynn, RIV

TLH3 (SE)

OGC

WJohnson, Region IV

**TCollins** 

RBarrett

DOCUMENT NAME: ECO2026 AMD

NAC FILE CENTER COPY

OFC	/PDIV-2/PM	PDIV-2/LA	TSB WDG	SRXB	SPSB/	ogchy
NAME	RWharton	EPeyton	WBeckner	TCollins	RBarrett	Myrung
DATE	9 /2 198	8 /31 /98	9/9/198	9//7/98	9/2//98	9/30/98

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

#120

#98-57

9810200301 981019

cc w/encl: Winston & Strawn ATTN: Perry D. Robinson, Esq. 1400 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005-3502

Mr. Jack Jensen, Chairman Washington County Board of Supervisors Blair, Nebraska 68008

Mr. Wayne Walker, Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Post Office Box 309 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, Texas 76011

Ms. Cheryl Rodgers, LLRW Program Manager Environmental Protection Section Nebraska Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South P.O. Box 95007 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5007

Mr. James W. Chase, Manager Fort Calhoun Station Post Office Box 399 Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Mr. James W. Tills
Manager - Nuclean Licensing
Omaha Public Foreir District
Fort Calhoun Station FC-2-4 Adm.
Post Office Box 399
Hwy. 75 - North of Fort Calhoun
Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023-0399